Diagnostic Accuracy Study Medicine®
OPEN
Development and validati
on of a novel and robust
blood small nuclear RNA signature in diagnosing
autism spectrum disorder
Jinxia Zhou, MD, Qian Hu, MD, Xijia Wang, MD, Wei Cheng, MD, Chunlian Pan, MD
∗

snRNA expression profiles, indicating a potential differential
expression of snRNAs in ASD.
3.3. Signature construction, evaluation, and validation
In the training set, the LASSO penalized generalized linear model
identified 9 significant snRNAs, which demonstrated an obvious
discrepancy between ASD and control samples (Table 1). A
Figure 1. Sample clustering based on the expression profiles of probes, genes, and snRNAs. snRNAs =small nuclear RNAs.
Table 1
Nine snRNAs in the blood diagnostic signature of autism spectrum disorder.
snRNA symbol snRNA name Genomic location Size (bases) Probe ID Ensembl ID
RNU1-16P U1 Small Nuclear 16 Chr13: 113,478,915-113,479,078 164 7972921 ENSG00000202347
RNU6-1031P U6 Small Nuclear 1031 Chr1: 67,541,127-67,541,233 107 7902225 ENSG00000207504
RNU6-258P U6 Small Nuclear 258 Chr17: 20,126,388-20,126,488 101 8013448 ENSG00000212186
RNU6-335P U6 Small Nuclear 335 Chr4: 183,675,603-183,675,715 113 8103892 ENSG00000201433
RNU6-485P U6 Small Nuclear 485 Chr12: 7,118,785-7,118,891 107 7953620 ENSG00000200345
RNU6-549P U6 Small Nuclear 549 Chr15: 64,671,263-64,671,369 107 7984215 ENSG00000207162
RNU6-98P U6 Small Nuclear 98 ChrX: 132,580,117-132,580,223 107 8175193 ENSG00000206900
RNU6ATAC26P U6atac Small Nuclear 26 Chr3: 57,619,447-57,619,572 126 8080683 ENSG00000210841
RNVU1-15 Variant U1 Small Nuclear 15 Chr1: 144,412,576-144,412,740 165 7919556; 7919560 ENSG00000207205
snRNAs= small nuclear RNAs.
Zhou et al. Medicine (2019) 98:45 www.md-journal.com
3